

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,
Petitioner,

v.

KRISTIN PERRY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

* Counsel of Record

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

January 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 8 SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY THE TEXT OF THE CONSTITUTION, NOT JUDICIALLY-FABRICATED FORMULATIONS	3
II. THE FAMILY IS A DIVINELY ESTABLISHED INSTITUTION FOR HUMAN GOVERNMENT, NOT SIMPLY AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT.....	6
III. THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA ARE NOT BARRED FROM PROHIBITING SAME-SEX MARRIAGE MERELY BECAUSE A COURT RECOGNIZED SAME-SEX MARRIAGE FOR APPROXIMATELY, 143 DAYS; SUCH RECOGNITION IS NOT THE SAME AS A TIME-HONORED, GOD-GIVEN RIGHT	11
IV. A RATIONAL BASIS FOR PROPOSITION 8 EXISTS	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008)	4, 13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 31 U.S. 479 (1965)...	4, 5
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (2008)	12, 13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 3025 (2010)...	13
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1952) ..	17
<i>Paris Adult Theatre v. Slayton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	20-21
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (2012).....	11, 20
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	10
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905)	4
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819)...	8
CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES	
Cal. Const., Art. I, § 1	17
Cal. Const., Art. I, § 7	12
Cal. Const. Art. I, § 7.5 (Proposition 8) (Nov. 4, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const., Art. XI, § 12.....	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Const., Art. XI, § 14.....	11
Cal. Const., Preamble	17
California State Constitution, 1849, Art. XI, Sec. 12. 14	11, 12, 18
California Stat. 1977, ch 339, sec. 1, Cal. Fam. Code Sec 300(a).....	11, 12
Cal. Fam. Code § 308.5 (Proposition 22, March 7, 2000).....	11
Cal. Stat. 1977, ch. 339, § 1	11
U.S. Const. Amend. II.....	13
U.S. Const. Amend. V	18
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	18
U.S. Const. Art. VI.....	4
U.S. Const., Preamble.....	16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).	15
Adams, Samuel, <i>The Writings of Samuel Adams</i> , ed. Harry Alonzo Cushing (New York: Octagon Books, Inc., 1968).....	15, 18
<i>Declaration of Independence</i> , 1776...3, 13, 14, 17, 18	
Dickinson, John, Address to the Committee of Correspondence in Barbados, 1776; quoted in Benjamin Fletcher Wright, <i>American Interpretations of Natural Law</i> (Cambridge, MA: Harvard University Press, 1931)	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hamilton, Alexander, "The Farmer Refuted," 1775; quoted by Nathan Schachner, <i>Alexander Hamilton</i> (New York: Barnes & Co., 1946, 1961)	14
Holy Bible, King James Version:	
Genesis 2.....	9
Genesis 2:21-24.....	7
Genesis 4:17.....	8
Genesis 9.....	8
Matthew 19:4-6.....	9
Madison, James, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments, in The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lemer eds., 1987).....	16
Unwin, J.D., <i>Sex and Culture</i> (Oxford University Press, 1934).....	20
Washington, George, Farewell Address (1796)	4
Washington, George, Inaugural Address, (1789) National Archives and Records Administration	16
Washington, George, Letter to Hebrew Congregation, Rhode Island (August 18, 1790).....	16
Webster, Noah, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	6
Webster, Noah, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) (Foundation for American Christian Education 1995)	6
